
BUSINESS AFFAIRS AND HUMAN RESOURCES 
APRIL 16-17, 2025 

BAHR 
TOC 

TAB DESCRIPTION ACTION 

1 

IDAHO STATE UNIVERSITY – REQUEST TO 
APPROVE AMENDMENT TO LETTER OF AGREEMNT 
BETWEEN BENGAL SPORTS PROPERTIES (BSP) 
AND IDAHO STATE UNIVERSITY 

Action Item 

2 

IDAHO DIVISION OF VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION 
(IDVR) INTERIM ADMINISTRATOR RE-
APPOINTMENT 

Action Item 

1 of 39



Page 1 

IDAHO STATE UNIVERSITY 

SUBJECT 
Idaho State University is seeking Board Approval of the Second Amendment to 
Letter of Agreement between Bengal Sports Properties, LLC (BSP) and Idaho 
State University. 

REFERENCE 
May 13, 2013 Idaho State University (ISU) entered into a 

Sponsorship Rights Agreement with KP Sports & 
Entertainment, LLC which provided that KP Sports 
would have exclusive rights to market items associated 
with ISU’s athletics programs in exchange for payment 
of guaranteed fees to ISU.  

October 13, 2016 ISU signed a Letter of Agreement with Bengal Sports 
Properties, LLC (BSP) successor in interest to KP 
Sports, through its member Learfield Communications, 
Inc.,  which extended the term of the May 13, 2013 
Agreement to June 30, 2026, increased the 
guaranteed rights fees (GFR) (ending with a GFR of 
$460,000 in the 2025-2026 year), and provided for 
payment to ISU of additional compensation of y 50% of 
the amount by which Adjusted Gross Revenue (AGR) 
exceeds the annual AGR Threshold. 

April 21, 2021 ISU signed a letter agreement with BSP amending 
compensation terms in light of impacts of COVID-19.  

APPLICABLE STATUTE, RULE, OR POLICY 
Idaho State Board of Education Governing Policies & Procedures, Section V.1.b, 
V.2.a

BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION 
The value of ISU’s multi-media rights has increased dramatically. The term of the 
existing agreement ends June 30, 2026, and with the proposed Second 
Amendment to Letter of Agreement (“Second Amendment”) ISU seeks to increase 
compensation paid by BSP for its media rights.   

The Second Amendment will increase the AGR to the greater of the guaranteed 
rights fee of $700,000 or 57% of AGR up to $1,400,000 and 62% of AGR greater 
than $1,400,000. The GRF will increase annually according to the following chart: 

Athletic Year Guaranteed Rights Fee 

2025-26 $700,000 

2026-27 $720,000 

 BUSINESS AFFAIRS AND HUMAN RESOURCES 
APRIL 16-17, 2025

BAHR 
TAB 1

 2 of 39



Page 2 

2027-28 $740,000 

2028-29 $760,000 

2029-30 $780,000 

2030-31 $800,000 

2031-32 $820,000 

2032-33 $840,000 

2033-34 $860,000 

2034-35 $880,000 

2035-36 $900,000 

The Second Amendment also grants ISU an additional $150,000 to fund the 
replacement of courtside tables as well as other revenue generating opportunities 
to enhance the inventory to be sold by BSP.  

IMPACT 
The Second Amendment will significantly increase ISU’s minimum GFR and also 
increase by 7% the share of revenue distributed to ISU, in an environment where 
ISU is performing well above its previous average annual gross sponsorship 
figures. The Second Amendment will increase by 12% the share of revenue once 
the $1,400,000 threshold is achieved. In addition, the Second Amendment secures 
an additional capital expenditure budget for needed improvements which will 
increase ISU’s ability to generate revenue. 

ATTACHMENTS 
Attachment 1 - May 13, 2013, KP Sports & Entertainment Sponsorship Rights 

Agreement 
Attachment 2 - October 13, 2016, BSP Letter of Agreement 
Attachment 3 - April 21, 2021, First Amendment to October 13, 2016, Letter of 

Agreement 
Attachment 4 - Pending Board Approval - April 20, 2025, Second Amendment to 

BSP Letter Agreement 

BOARD STAFF COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
The proposed Second Amendment to the Letter of Agreement between Idaho 
State University (ISU) and Bengal Sports Properties, LLC (BSP) reflects a strategic 
and financially beneficial update to ISU’s multi-media rights agreement. Given the 
substantial increase in the value of ISU’s multi-media rights, the revised terms align 
with industry trends and ensure a more favorable revenue structure for the 
university. 

The key financial enhancements, including an increase in the Guaranteed Rights 
Fee (GRF) starting at $700,000 in 2025-26 and increasing annually to $900,000 
by 2035-36, as well as a higher revenue-sharing percentage, will significantly 
strengthen ISU’s financial position. The structured revenue-sharing model, 

 BUSINESS AFFAIRS AND HUMAN RESOURCES 
APRIL 16-17, 2025

BAHR 
TAB 1

 3 of 39



Page 3 

providing ISU with 57% of AGR up to $1,400,000 and 62% beyond that threshold, 
secures a more favorable distribution of sponsorship revenues. 

Additionally, the provision for an extra $150,000 to replace courtside tables and 
enhance ISU’s sponsorship inventory supports long-term revenue growth 
opportunities. The increase in ISU’s minimum guaranteed revenue and overall 
revenue share represents a positive step toward maximizing the university’s media 
rights value. 

This proposal was shared and discussed at the BAHR committee meeting on April 
2, 2025. Board staff recommends approval.  

BOARD ACTION 
I move to authorize ISU to enter the Second Amendment to the Letter of 
Agreement between ISU and BSP which is Attachment 4. 

Moved by __________ Seconded by _________ Carried Yes _____ No _____ 

 BUSINESS AFFAIRS AND HUMAN RESOURCES 
APRIL 16-17, 2025

BAHR 
TAB 1

 4 of 39



BUSINESS AFFAIRS AND HUMAN RESOURCES 
APRIL 16-17, 2025 ATTACHMENT 1

BAHR 
TAB 1

5 of 39



Additional Rights: This Agreement licenses specific rights to KP Sports on behalf ofldaho State 
University Athletics Department. The Parties acknowledge that additional athletic sponsorship 
rights may arise or be created that might not have been contemplated or specifically licensed to KP 
Sports when this Agreement was executed, including different ways for KP Sports to leverage 
existing inventory. KP Sports will notify the University of the "Additional Rights" it seeks. Unless 
the Additional Rights contain a prohibited category or prohibited company for Athletic Sponsorship 
or are otherwise excluded 1mder the terms of this Agreement, the Additional Rights shall be 
exclusively licensed to KP Sports for the remainder of the term. 

Sponsorship Agreement: KP Sports will obtain a signed Sponsorship Agreement from each 
Sponsor in the form of a contract developed, approved and legally owned by the University each 
year (as attached in Appendix A). It is understood that from time to time the Universit)' ma)' seek 
the need for modifications of the attached Sponsorship Agreement. When such changes are made, 
the University agrees to notify and provide KP Sports with each newly modified Sponsorship 
Agreement on a timely basis, The University appoints KP Sports to negotiate contracts in 
consultation with the University. An employee of the University, appropriately authorized to sign 
contracts on behalf of the University, must sign and approve all Sponsorship Agreements on behalf 
of University Athletics. 

1,2 Term of Agreement: 
When executed by both parties, this Agreement shall be effective as of date of execution on J:5 ff.!Pr'I zD I 3 
through the end of athletic year on June 301\ 2018 unless otherwise terminated as provided herein. Upon 
mutual written agreement, the parties have the option to extend this Agreement for five one year terms. 

1.3 Communications: 
Meetings and discussions: Throughout the Term of the Agreement, it is the Parties' intention to 
maximize the opportunities that will foster interest in University Athletics' growth in both the 
amounts and the potential sources of revenue under this Agreement. Therefore, the Parties will 
meet as necessary to discuss the rights and inventory licensed to KP Sports, performance of KP 
Sports and all other related communications necessary. The University will make available as 
reasonably as possible at the request of KP Sports, senior level members of the athletic department, 
its coaches, and assistant coaches for purposes of planning, promoting, and presenting to Sponsors 
any and all Sponsorship opportunities to various organizations. 

Notices: All notices required by or relating to this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be sent 
via courier or certified mail to the parties to this Agreement at the following addresses or to such 
other address as either party may substitute by written notice to the other: 

KP Sports 
PO Box 67335 
Albuquerque, NM 87193-7335 

1.4 Office Space: 

Idaho State University 
921 S. 81h Ave. Stop 8173 
Pocatello, ID 83209-8173 

The University acknowledges that KP Sports performance under this Agreement will be enhanced 
with consistent communication and opportunities to work in close proximity of each other. The 
University will provide KP Sports with office space located either in University Athletics or near 
the department at the University to foster optimum commm1ications and involvement in athletic 
meetings deemed appropriate by both parties. KP Sports will be responsible for providing office 

21 Page 
KP Sports & Entertainment, LLC 

Idaho State University (rev. 5.8.13) 

 BUSINESS AFFAIRS AND HUMAN RESOURCES 
APRIL 16-17, 2025 ATTACHMENT 1

BAHR 
TAB 1

 6 of 39



 BUSINESS AFFAIRS AND HUMAN RESOURCES 
APRIL 16-17, 2025 ATTACHMENT 1

BAHR 
TAB 1

 7 of 39



 BUSINESS AFFAIRS AND HUMAN RESOURCES 
APRIL 16-17, 2025 ATTACHMENT 1

BAHR 
TAB 1

 8 of 39



 BUSINESS AFFAIRS AND HUMAN RESOURCES 
APRIL 16-17, 2025 ATTACHMENT 1

BAHR 
TAB 1

 9 of 39



 BUSINESS AFFAIRS AND HUMAN RESOURCES 
APRIL 16-17, 2025 ATTACHMENT 1

BAHR 
TAB 1

 10 of 39



 BUSINESS AFFAIRS AND HUMAN RESOURCES 
APRIL 16-17, 2025 ATTACHMENT 1

BAHR 
TAB 1

 11 of 39



 BUSINESS AFFAIRS AND HUMAN RESOURCES 
APRIL 16-17, 2025 ATTACHMENT 1

BAHR 
TAB 1

 12 of 39



 BUSINESS AFFAIRS AND HUMAN RESOURCES 
APRIL 16-17, 2025 ATTACHMENT 1

BAHR 
TAB 1

 13 of 39



 BUSINESS AFFAIRS AND HUMAN RESOURCES 
APRIL 16-17, 2025 ATTACHMENT 1

BAHR 
TAB 1

 14 of 39



 BUSINESS AFFAIRS AND HUMAN RESOURCES 
APRIL 16-17, 2025 ATTACHMENT 1

BAHR 
TAB 1

 15 of 39



 BUSINESS AFFAIRS AND HUMAN RESOURCES 
APRIL 16-17, 2025 ATTACHMENT 1

BAHR 
TAB 1

 16 of 39



 BUSINESS AFFAIRS AND HUMAN RESOURCES 
APRIL 16-17, 2025 ATTACHMENT 1

BAHR 
TAB 1

 17 of 39



 BUSINESS AFFAIRS AND HUMAN RESOURCES 
APRIL 16-17, 2025 ATTACHMENT 1

BAHR 
TAB 1

 18 of 39



 BUSINESS AFFAIRS AND HUMAN RESOURCES 
APRIL 16-17, 2025 ATTACHMENT 1

BAHR 
TAB 1

 19 of 39



 BUSINESS AFFAIRS AND HUMAN RESOURCES 
APRIL 16-17, 2025 ATTACHMENT 1

BAHR 
TAB 1

 20 of 39



 BUSINESS AFFAIRS AND HUMAN RESOURCES 
APRIL 16-17, 2025 ATTACHMENT 1

BAHR 
TAB 1

 21 of 39



BUSINESS AFFAIRS AND HUMAN RESOURCES 
APRIL 16-17, 2025 ATTACHMENT 2

BAHR 
TAB 1

22 of 39



 BUSINESS AFFAIRS AND HUMAN RESOURCES 
APRIL 16-17, 2025 ATTACHMENT 2

BAHR 
TAB 1

 23 of 39



 BUSINESS AFFAIRS AND HUMAN RESOURCES 
APRIL 16-17, 2025 ATTACHMENT 2

BAHR 
TAB 1

 24 of 39



 BUSINESS AFFAIRS AND HUMAN RESOURCES 
APRIL 16-17, 2025 ATTACHMENT 2

BAHR 
TAB 1

 25 of 39



 BUSINESS AFFAIRS AND HUMAN RESOURCES 
APRIL 16-17, 2025 ATTACHMENT 2

BAHR 
TAB 1

 26 of 39



 BUSINESS AFFAIRS AND HUMAN RESOURCES 
APRIL 16-17, 2025 ATTACHMENT 2

BAHR 
TAB 1

 27 of 39



 BUSINESS AFFAIRS AND HUMAN RESOURCES 
APRIL 16-17, 2025 ATTACHMENT 2

BAHR 
TAB 1

 28 of 39



 BUSINESS AFFAIRS AND HUMAN RESOURCES 
APRIL 16-17, 2025 ATTACHMENT 2

BAHR 
TAB 1

 29 of 39



 BUSINESS AFFAIRS AND HUMAN RESOURCES 
APRIL 16-17, 2025 ATTACHMENT 2

BAHR 
TAB 1

 30 of 39



 BUSINESS AFFAIRS AND HUMAN RESOURCES 
APRIL 16-17, 2025 ATTACHMENT 2

BAHR 
TAB 1

 31 of 39



 BUSINESS AFFAIRS AND HUMAN RESOURCES 
APRIL 16-17, 2025 ATTACHMENT 2

BAHR 
TAB 1

 32 of 39



 BUSINESS AFFAIRS AND HUMAN RESOURCES 
APRIL 16-17, 2025 ATTACHMENT 2

BAHR 
TAB 1

 33 of 39



Learfield IMG College, 2400 Dallas Parkway, Plano, TX

April 21, 2021 

Glen Nelson 
Vice President of Finance 
Idaho State University 
921 S 8th Ave, Stop 8310 
Pocatello, Idaho, 83209-8310 

Dear Glen: 

This letter is intended to set forth our agreement on amending the , 
dated October 17, 2016, between Idaho State University (the niversity Bengals Sports 
Properties BSP to reflect the impact of COVID-19 and related economic fallout. 
Capitalized terms not otherwise defined in this letter will have the meaning provided in the 
Agreement. 

We have agreed that, starting with Athletic Year 2020-21 through the end of the Term, in lieu of 
the Guaranteed Rights Fee being paid as set forth in Section C of the Agreement, BSP will pay 
University an annual license fee (the Licensee Fee  equal to fifty percent (50%) of AGR; 
provided, however, in any Athletic Year in which the University does not play a substantial portion 

of . Profit
will mean AGR less BSP  property-specific costs and expenses (e.g., staff expenses). 

We have further agreed that if BSP collects more than $850,000 in AGR AGR Trigger
any Athletic Year from and after the date of this letter agreement, then the University will have a 
one-time right to elect to convert financial model of the Agreement back to a guarantee model as 
set forth in the chart below. To exercise this right, University must provide written notice to BSP 
of its election within thirty days after the end of the Athletic Year in which BSP first collects more 
than $850,000. If University makes the foregoing election, then commencing with the Athletic 
Year in which B Year 1 BSP will pay the University a Guaranteed 
Rights Fee of $380 Year 1 Guarantee
each Athletic Year thereafter through the end of the Term.  

In addition to the Guaranteed Rights Fee in Year 1 and each Athletic Year thereafter, BSP will pay 
the University fifty percent (50%) of the amount by which the AGR exceeds the share hurdle set 
forth in the chart below. 

 BUSINESS AFFAIRS AND HUMAN RESOURCES 
APRIL 16-17, 2025 ATTACHMENT 3

BAHR 
TAB 1

 34 of 39



2 
 

Athletic Year Guaranteed Payment AGR Hurdle Amount 

Year 1 $380,000 $840,000 

Year 2 $400,000 $880,000 

Year 3 $400,000 $880,000 

Year 4 $440,000 $960,000 

Year 5 $440,000 $960,000 

Year 6 $460,000 $1,000,000 

Year 7 $460,000 $1,000,000 

 
The foregoing chart is not intended to extend the Term. For example, if the final Athletic Year of 
the Term as set forth in the Agreement (2025-26) is Year 4 in the above chart, then the Term will 
end at the end of Year 5 and no amounts would be paid with respect to Years 5, 6 and 7. 

The License Fee will be paid in two installments each Athletic Year as set forth in the Agreement 
with the first installment calculated based on the projected AGR for such Athletic Year.  
If the foregoing accurately reflects our agreement, please indicate your agreement by signing 
below. Thank you for your professionalism and thoughtfulness in working through this agreement. 
 
Go Bengals! 
 
Sincerely,     Agreed: 
 
      Idaho State University 
 
Cole Gahagan     
President & CEO 
            

Glen Nelson 
Vice President of Finance 

 BUSINESS AFFAIRS AND HUMAN RESOURCES 
APRIL 16-17, 2025 ATTACHMENT 3

BAHR 
TAB 1

 35 of 39



SECOND AMENDMENT TO LETTER OF AGREEMENT 

This SECOND AMENDMENT (the “Second Amendment”) is effective as of April 20, 2025, by 
and between Idaho State University (“University”) and Bengal Sports Properties, LLC (“BSP”). 
Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined in this Second Amendment shall have the meanings 
ascribed such terms in the Agreement. 

WHEREAS KP Sports and Entertainment, LLC and University entered into a Sponsorship 
Rights Agreement dated May 13, 2013, as amended by a Sponsorship Rights Addendum #1 dated 
November 5, 2013 and as amended by a Sponsorship Rights Addendum #2, dated September 8, 2015; 

WHEREAS, University and BSP, successor in interest to KP Sports and Entertainment, LLC, 
entered into the certain Letter of Agreement, dated October 17, 2016, as amended by that certain letter 
amendment dated July 12, 2021; 

WHEREAS, the preceding agreements are collectively referred to as the “Agreement”; 

WHEREAS, University and BSP have agreed to amend the Agreement to extend the Term, and 
adjust the financial structure, among other amendments; 

WHEREAS, University and BSP now desire to amend the Agreement as more specifically set 
forth herein. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises hereof and the mutual promises and 
covenants recited herein, together with other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency 
of which are hereby acknowledge, University and BSP, intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as 
follows: 

1. Term of Agreement. Section A, as set forth in the October 17, 2016 Letter of
Agreement, of the Agreement is hereby amended to extend the Term through June 30,
2036.

2. Guarantee/Revenue Share. Section C, as set forth in the October 17, 2016 Letter of
Agreement, of the Agreement shall be amended commencing with the 2025-2026 Athletic
Year. Commencing with the 2025-2026 Athletic Year, BSP will pay University an “Annual
Rights Fee” equal to the greater of (i) the Guaranteed Rights Fee set forth in the following
chart or (ii) fifty-seven percent (57%) of Adjusted Gross Revenue (“AGR”) up to $1,400,000
and sixty-two percent (62%) of AGR greater than $1,400,000.

Athletic Year Guaranteed Rights Fee 
2025-26 $700,000 
2026-27 $720,000 
2027-28 $740,000 
2028-29 $760,000 
2029-30 $780,000 
2030-31 $800,000 
2031-32 $820,000 
2032-33 $840,000 
2033-34 $860,000 
2034-35 $880,000 
2035-36 $900,000 

BUSINESS AFFAIRS AND HUMAN RESOURCES 
APRIL 16-17, 2025 ATTACHMENT 1

BAHR 
TAB 1

36 of 39



In each Athletic Year, the University and BSP may mutually agree to adjust and/or reallocate 
a portion of the Annual Rights Fee to establish a marketing fund to be used for certain 
mutually agreed upon sponsorship development, marketing and content creation initiatives 
(the “Marketing Fund”) to promote the University brand and BSP’s sponsorship activities. 
Any such adjustment or reallocation of the Annual Rights Fee must be mutually agreed upon 
in writing and signed by both University and BSP. 

3. Capital Subsidy Payment. BSP shall pay University two capital subsidy payments in the 
following amounts: $70,000 in Athletic Year 2025-26 and $80,000 in Athletic Year 2026-27. 
Such payments will be used by University to fund replacement courtside tables as well as 
other revenue generating opportunities to enhance the inventory to be sold by BSP. 

 
4. Trade. Section E of the Agreement shall be amended commencing with the 2025-2026 

Athletic Year to set the “Trade Threshold Amount” as follows for the remainder of the Term. 

 
Athletic Year Trade Threshold Amount 
2025-26 $265,000 
2026-27 $265,000 
2027-28 $275,000 
2028-29 $275,000 
2029-30 $285,000 
2030-31 $285,000 
2031-32 $295,000 
2032-33 $295,000 
2033-34 $305,000 
2034-35 $305,000 
2035-36 $315,000 

 
In the event that a sponsor providing significant trade benefits at the time of the Effective 
Date decides not to renew its sponsorship at any time during the Term, University and BSP 
shall meet and mutually agree as to whether the Trade Threshold Amount should be adjusted. 

 
5. Official Athletic Internet Site (“OAS”). Upon execution of this Amendment, University will 

extend its OAS contract with BSP’s affiliated entity, SIDEARM to be co-terminous with the 
Term provided for herein. Upon execution of this Second Amendment, BSP shall be 
responsible for all payments owed to SIDEARM under the OAS Contract. 

 
6. Except as specifically modified and amended herein, University and BSP agree to be bound 

by the remaining unchanged provisions in the Agreement. This Second Amendment, 
together with the unchanged provisions of the Agreement, shall supersede any and all other 
agreements between the Parties, and any rights or obligations arising out of the Agreement 
shall be merged herein and governed by the terms herein. In the event of a conflict between 
the terms of this Second Amendment and the terms of the Agreement, the terms of this 
Second Amendment will take precedence. 

 BUSINESS AFFAIRS AND HUMAN RESOURCES 
APRIL 16-17, 2025 ATTACHMENT 1

BAHR 
TAB 1

 37 of 39



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, University and BSP have caused this Second Amendment to be executed by 
their authorized representatives. 

 

 
Idaho State University Bengals Sports Properties, LLC 

 
By: Learfield Communications, LLC, its Sole 
Member 

 
By: By: 

 
Name: Name: Kim Damron 

 

Title: 
Date: 

Title: President, Learfield Sports Properties 
Date: 

 BUSINESS AFFAIRS AND HUMAN RESOURCES 
APRIL 16-17, 2025 ATTACHMENT 1

BAHR 
TAB 1

 38 of 39



IDAHO DIVISION OF VOCATIONAL REHABILIATATION 

SUBJECT 
Idaho Division of Vocational Rehabilitation (IDVR) Interim Administrator 
Re-appointment. 

REFERENCE 
May 2024 IDVR Administrator Jane Donnellan resigned from her 

position.  Matt Freeman, Executive Director, Idaho 
State Board of Education served as Acting 
Administrator of IDVR pending appointment of an 
interim administrator. 

June 2024 The Board appointed Judy Taylor as Interim 
Administrator for a term not to exceed nine months 

APPLICABLE STATUTE, RULE, OR POLICY 
Section 33-2205, Idaho Code 
Idaho State Board of Education Governing Policies and Procedures IV.F. 

BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION 
Section, 33-2205, Idaho Code, provides that the Board of Education shall appoint 
the administrator of the Division of Vocational Rehabilitation.  Judy Taylor, Director 
of the Idaho Commission on Aging, was appointed by the Board of Education as 
Acting Administrator to the Idaho Division of Vocational Rehabilitation on June 11, 
2024.  At that time, her term was not to exceed nine months.  A permanent 
administrator has not yet been appointed, and Ms. Taylor has continued to serve 
as the interim administrator.  Ms. Taylor has indicated she is willing to continue to 
serve at the pleasure of the Board until a permanent administrator is appointed.  

STAFF COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
Executive Director Joshua Whitworth recommends the continued appointment of 
Judy Taylor as the interim administrator of IDVR until such time as a permanent 
administrator may be appointed  

BOARD ACTION 
I move to approve the continued appointment of Judy Taylor as Interim 
Administrator for the Division of Vocational Rehabilitation until such time as a 
permanent administrator is appointed. 

Moved by ___________ Seconded by __________ Carried Yes_____ No_____ 

BUSINESS AFFAIRS AND HUMAN RESOURCES 
APRIL 16-17, 2025

BAHR 
TAB 2

39 of 39


	00 BAHR TOC
	01 ISU Approval_Amendment_Agreement_Multi Media Rights 2025
	01 ISU Approval_Amendment_Agreement_Multi Media Rights 2025.pdf
	01a May 13, 2013 KP Sports & Entertainment Sponsorship Rights Agreement.pdf
	01b October 13, 2016 BSP Letter of Agreement.pdf
	01c April 21, 2021 First Amendment to October 13, 2016 Letter of Agreement.pdf
	01d Pending Board Approval - April 20, 2025 Second Amendment to BSP Letter Agreement.pdf

	02 IDVR Interim Administrator Re-appointment



